### PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

### Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, October 17, 2024

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (Commission) met as noticed. Present were Chairperson Strand and Commissioner Hawkins. Commissioner Nieto participated via telephone.

#### Minutes

The Commission approved the minutes of the open meeting of Thursday, October 10, 2024.

## 1560-CW-101 - Application of the City of Darlington, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct Municipal Well No. 4, in the City of Darlington, Lafayette County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

## 3930-CE-106 - Application of Village of Mount Horeb, as an Electric Public Utility, for Authority to Construct a New 12.47 kV Underground Line, in the Village of Mount Horeb, Dane County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

## 4280-BS-100 - Application of Northwestern Wisconsin Electric Company for Approval for the Sale of Minnesota Service Territory Assets to East Central Energy Electric Cooperative and the Abandonment of Service in Arna and Crosby Townships, Pine County, Minnesota

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

### 5370-CW-118 - Application of the City of Sheboygan, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct Filter Underdrain and Media Replacement for Filters No. 7, 8 and 9, and Roof Beam Reconstruction, at the Sheboygan Water Filtration Plant, in the City of Sheboygan, Sheboygan County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

#### 6650-PL-2024 - 2024 Pipeline Safety Enforcement for Wisconsin Gas LLC

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, October 17, 2024 Page 2

# 6690-PL-2024 - 2024 Pipeline Safety Enforcement for Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 10:32 a.m.

Cru Stubley Secretary to the Commission

DL:02037204